
DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVED
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2015/0112

	Site:
	Lynwood, Neddy Lane, Billington, BB7  9ND

	Development Proposed:
	Resubmission of 3/2015/0112 vertical extension of existing dwelling to allow for an additional bedroom and improved family bathroom.

	Target:
	27th August 2015

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: None received

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways: The proposal raises no highway concerns and I would therefore raise no objection to the proposal on highway grounds.

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	One objection has been received from a neighbouring resident relating to the condition of Neddy Lane. The lane is a narrow and unadopted road which has been damaged by heavy traffic serving the number of building developments in recent years. Some restoration and maintenance is required.

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions
National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design

	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application seeks consent for a roof lift of the existing dwelling at Lynwood, Neddy Lane, Billington. The property is a detached bungalow which lies on the north side of Neddy Lane and within the settlement boundary of Billington. The property is faced with brown render with stone plinth, concrete roof tiles and white UPVC window frames and doors. The immediate area is characterised by bungalows or 1 ½ storey dwellings with a variety of designs. In determining the application it is important to consider the visual impact on the host dwelling and surrounding area, its effect on the amenities of neighbours and its impact on protected species and highway safety.
The existing dwelling has a height of around 5.2m; the proposed extension would provide additional first floor accommodation and would increase the ridge height of the dwelling to around 6.3m. The proposals include the construction of an asymmetrical roof design with the dwelling retaining its appearance as a bungalow on its front elevation. To the rear, the dwelling would have a shallow pitched roof and eaves height of 5.2m to allow the introduction of first floor windows. The dwelling would be re-roofed in matching roof tiles and would be re-rendered in stone coloured k-rend.
The proposed development would be prominent in the street scene and would be visible from public footpath no.38 to the rear. Long distance views of the rear elevations of this row are also provided from the A59 located around 350m north-west of the application property. The neighbouring dwellings, Cumbrian and Fairview, are of a matching scale and appearance to the host dwelling and a uniform roof height is present amongst these three dwellings. Travelling north-east along Neddy Lane, Greenfields is a replacement dwelling granted consent in 2009 which resulted in a modest increase in the height of the roof ridge when compared to the original dwelling to form a 1 ½ storey building. As such, the roof of Greenfields projects around 2m above the adjacent properties but is not so prominent so as to be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area. 
The proposed extension would project approximately 1.1m above the adjacent bungalows. This would not result in significant harm to the rhythm of the streetscape, particularly given the extensions previously allowed at Greenfields. The use of stone coloured render is considered acceptable in an area where a variety of materials have been used. To the rear, the introduction of first floor windows would result in the loss of uniformity in form of the application dwelling and the two neighbouring properties. However, this would not result in significant harm to the appearance of the surrounding area due to the variety in design of other dwellings along Neddy Lane. Therefore, the proposals would accord with Core Strategy policies DMG1 and DMH5.
With regards to the potential impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of nearby dwellings, there are no habitable room windows proposed on the side elevations of Lynwood. There would be windows to habitable rooms created in the rear elevation at first floor but these would not provide direct views over the private amenity space of neighbours and the increase size and scale of the dwelling is unlikely to result in significant overshadowing of the private amenity space of these neighbouring dwellings. There are no additional windows proposed on the principal elevation and the introduction of three roof lights would not result in an unacceptable harm to the residential amenities of neighbours. Taking the above into account, the proposal would not result in harm to neighbour’s amenities through loss of light, privacy or outlook.
A protected species survey has been submitted which found no evidence of bats using the property and concludes that the proposed works are unlikely to cause disturbance to bats, result in the loss of a bat roost or cause injury or death to bats. Furthermore, it is considered that the proposed development will not be to the detriment of highway safety. In relation to the objection from neighbours, whilst the condition of Neddy Lane is noted, it does not relate to the development to be permitted and therefore improvement cannot be sought via condition.
In conclusion, it is considered that the proposals would not result in any harm to the visual amenities of the streetscene nor would in cause harm to the residential amenities of neighbouring occupants. Therefore, it is recommended that the application is approved.

	RECOMMENDATION: Permit Full Planning Permission


Ribble Valley Borough Council  
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Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.








